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To:  International Commissioners 
National Boards 

Circular 17/2011 12 August 2011 

  

32 countries hosting awareness raising seminars on non-discrimination and equality 
targeted at civil society organisations 

 
Dear friends, 

 
The project "Awareness rising in the areas of non-discrimination and equality targeted at civil 
society organizations" aims to design specific training material and activities for NGOs in order to 
help strengthen their capacity to deal with non - discrimination and equality.  
 
The main purpose of the project is to improve the impact and effectiveness of civil society 
organizations regarding to the implementation of equality and non-discrimination legislation and 
policy through their programmes and activities. 
 
This project could therefore support your national organisation/association to design, renew, and 
strengthen the programme or strategy to be more open. In the Regional Scout Plan, NSOs and 
NSAs in Europe expressed their interest to work more with the Region on Embracing Change.  
 
We believe that these seminars would be a great opportunity to work with this priority. 
 
The Awareness raising seminars in the areas of non-discrimination and equality will take place 

in 32 European Countries in 2 rounds:  
 Mid-October – end of November 2011  
 Mid-January – mid-February 2012.  

 
Please find below as annex, a list with national contact points to relate with in order to participate 
at the national awareness raising seminars 

 
The main features of the project are: 
 

  Grounds of discriminations related to: race and ethnic origin, religion or belief, age, 
disability, sexual orientation and so on; 

  Preparation of information materials, awareness rising seminars in each of the target 

countries and, dissemination of information materials after the national seminars. 

 

The project management team is formed by the Migration Policy Group (MPG) 

www.migpolgroup.com and Human European Consultancy (HEC) www.humanconsultancy.com 

 
If you need to know more about this seminar don’t hesitate to contact the WSB - European 
Regional Office in Brussels, amasson@scout.org 
 

http://www.migpolgroup.com/
http://www.humanconsultancy.com/
mailto:amasson@scout.org


 

 
Annex – List of national contacts 

 
N.B. The persons highlighted in yellow are the contact persons !  
 
Country National partner organisation 

 
Expert   

Austria  Zara Katrin Wladasch CE katrin.wladasch@zara.or.at  

    Susi Bali FA s.bali@gmx.at  

    Volker Frey FA volker.frey@klagsverband.at  

Belgium  Ligue des droits de l’Homme Belgique 
francophone  

Pierre-Arnaud Perrouty CE pierre-arnaud.perrouty@laicite.net  
 

   Julie Ringelheim FA Julie.ringelheim@uclouvain.be 

   Véronique van der Plancke FA vero.vanderplancke@gmail.com  

Bulgaria Bulgarian Helsinki Committee Margarita Ilieva CE margarita.ilieva@gmail.com  

   Desislava Petrova FA d.petrova@gmail.com  

   Georgi Voynov FA georgiv@bghelsinki.org  

Cyprus Symfiliosi Nicos Trimikliniotis CE nicostrim@logos.cy.net  

   Corina Demetriou FA oflamcy@logos.cy.net  

   Alecos F. Modinos FA alecosmodinos@hotmail.com  

Czech Republic Poradna pro občanství/ Občanská a lidská 
práva 

Kristina Koldinská CE koldinskak@centrum.cz  
 

   Pavla Boučková FA pavla.bouckova@poradna-prava.cz  

   Martina Stepankova FA martina.stepankova@poradna-prava.cz  

Croatia Croatian Law Centre Željko Potočnjak CE Zeljko.potocnjak@pravo.hr  

  Tučkorić, Lana C hpc@hpc.hr  

   Andrea Grig FA grgicaa@gmail.com  

   Ivana Grgurev FA ivana.grgurev@pravo.hr  

Denmark Mindlift Pia Justesen CE pj@justadvice.dk  

   Bjarne Solberg  FA bjs@mindlift.net  

    FA  

mailto:katrin.wladasch@zara.or.at
mailto:s.bali@gmx.at
mailto:volker.frey@klagsverband.at
mailto:pierre-arnaud.perrouty@laicite.net
mailto:Julie.ringelheim@uclouvain.be
mailto:vero.vanderplancke@gmail.com
mailto:margarita.ilieva@gmail.com
mailto:d.petrova@gmail.com
mailto:georgiv@bghelsinki.org
mailto:nicostrim@logos.cy.net
mailto:oflamcy@logos.cy.net
mailto:alecosmodinos@hotmail.com
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mailto:Zeljko.potocnjak@pravo.hr
mailto:hpc@hpc.hr
mailto:grgicaa@gmail.com
mailto:ivana.grgurev@pravo.hr
mailto:pj@justadvice.dk
mailto:bjs@mindlift.net
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Estonia Tallinn Centre for Legal Information on 

Human Rights 
Vadim Poleshchuk CE vadim@lichr.ee  

 

  Julia Kovalenko FA julia@lichr.ee  

  Klara Hallik FA hallik@iiss.ee  

Finland Finnish League for Human Rights  Mikko Joronen CE mikko.joronen@ihmisoikeusliitto.fi  

   Milla Aaltonen FA milla.aaltonen@ihmisoikeusliitto.fi  

   Kristina Kouros FA kristiina.kouros@ihmisoikeusliitto.fi  

France ISM-CORUM Eric Cediey CE eric.cediey@ismcorum.org  

   Malika Haddad FA haddadmalika@yahoo.fr  

   Guillaume Huyez  FA ghuyez@gmail.com  

 FYR Macedonia Alliance Macedonia without Discrimination Bekim Kadriu CE bekimkadriu2002@yahoo.com  
 

   Natasha Postolovska FA natashapostolovska@gmail.com  

   Zvonko Shavreski FA zvonko@polioplus.org.mk  

Germany  DGB-Bildungswerk - Komtetenzzentrum 
Gleichbehandlung 

Michaela Daelken CE michaela.daelken@dgb-bildungswerk.de  

   Daniel Weber   FA daniel.weber@dgb-bildungswerk.de  

   Michaela Dalken is proposed to 
assume the role of CE and FA 

FA  

Greece ANTIGONE – Information and 
Documentation Centre 

Eirini Gounari CE em_gounari@yahoo.com  
 

   Lazaridou, Pavlina FA pavlina.lazaridou@antigone.gr  

   Athanasios Theodoridis FA theodoridis@antigone.gr  

Hungary Hungarian Helsinki Committee Andras Kadar CE andras.kadar@helsinki.hu  

  Moldova, Zsofi  zsofi.modova@helsinki.hu  

   Bea Bodrogi FA bbodrogi@gmail.com  

   Peter Hann FA peter@hannesfia.com  

Iceland  Islandic Human Rights Center Gudrun Gudmundsdottir CE gudrun.dogg.gudmundsdottir@samband.is  

    Margrét Steinarsdóttir FA margret@humanrights.is  

    Brynhildur Flóvenz FA bryngf@hi.is  

mailto:vadim@lichr.ee
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Ireland  Equality and Rights Alliance (ERA)  Orlagh O'Farrell  CE orlagh_ofarrell@yahoo.com   

   Patricia Prendiville FA patricia.prendiville@gmail.com  

   Rachel Mullen FA rachel@eracampaign.org  

Italy Fondazione Giacomo Brodolini Giovanna Vingelli CE vingelli@unical.it  

   Barbara De Micheli  FA demicheli@fondazionebrodolini.it  

   Fabio Sgaragli FA fabio@sgaragli.net  

Lithuania Lithuanian Centre for Human Rights Gediminas Andriukaitis CE gediminas@lchr.lt  

  Marilena Sacchetta  sacchetta@fondazionebrodolini.it  

   Margarita  Jankauskaitė FA  margarita@gap.lt  

   Birutė Sabatauskaitė FA birute@lchr.lt  

Latvia  Latvian  centre for Human Rights and Ethnic 
Studies (LCHRES)  

Boris Koltchanov  CE boriss@humanrights.org.lv  

   Sigita Zankovska-Odiņa FA sigita@humanrights.org.lv  

     FA  

Malta OPHR (Organisation for the Promotion of 
Human Rights) 

Theresa Comodini Cachia  CE tcomodinicachia@gmail.com  
 

    Michael Camilleri FA michael.camilleri@camilleriadvocates.com  

    Romina Bartolo  FA romina.bartolo@gov.mt  

Netherlands Movisie Judith Schuijf CE j.schuyf@movisie.nl  

   Jenny van Eijma FA j.vaneyma@movisie.nl  

   Juul van Hoof FA j.vanhoof@movisie.nl  

Norway  Centre against Racism  Mari Linloekken CE linloekken@antirasistisk-senter.no  

  Lene Lövdahl FA llovdal@jus.uio.no  

  Karen Aarhus FA Not yet confirmed 

Poland  The Helsinki Foundation for Human Rights, 
Warsaw 

Łukasz Bojarski CE lukeboja@gmail.com  
 

   Agnieszka Mikulska FA aga@hfhrpol.waw.pl 

   Krzysztof Smiszek FA ksmiszek@gmail.com  

mailto:orlagh_ofarrell@yahoo.com
mailto:patricia.prendiville@gmail.com
mailto:rachel@eracampaign.org
mailto:vingelli@unical.it
mailto:demicheli@fondazionebrodolini.it
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mailto:michael.camilleri@camilleriadvocates.com
mailto:romina.bartolo@gov.mt
mailto:j.schuyf@movisie.nl
mailto:j.vaneyma@movisie.nl
mailto:j.vanhoof@movisie.nl
mailto:linloekken@antirasistisk-senter.no
mailto:llovdal@jus.uio.no
mailto:lukeboja@gmail.com
mailto:ksmiszek@gmail.com
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Portugal IED - Instituto de Estudos para o 

Desenvolvimento 
Manuel Malheiros CE manuelmalheiros@hotmail.com  

 

   Brenda Frota Johnson FA brenda.i.johnson@gmail.com  

   Alexandra Rosado FA rosadoalexandra@clix.pt  

Romania Center for Legal Resources Iustina Ionescu CE iustinadrescanu@yahoo.com  

   Niţă Delia-Luiza  FA delia@crj.ro  

   Rusu Horatiu Alexandru FA rusuhoratiu@gmail.com  

Serbia Helsinki Committee for Human Rights in 

Serbia 

Marija Radoman CE spom.gr@eunet.rs  
xmarijax@gmail.com  
 

   Dejan Milenkovic FA milenkovic.dejan1@gmail.com  

   Pavel Domonji FA sm.pdomonji@neobee.net  

Slovakije Obcan a demokracia  Sarlota Pufflerova CE pufflerova@oad.sk  

   Janka Debreceniova FA debreceniova@oad.sk 

   Silvia Ondrisova FA ondrisova@oad.sk  

Slovenia Peace Institute Kogovšek Neža  CE neza.kogovsek@mirovni-institut.si  

   Baltić Admir  FA podalpski.selam@gmail.com  

   Katarina Bervar Sternad  FA katarina.bervar-sternad@pic.si  

Spain Fundacion Luis Vives Sonsoles Morales CE sonsoles.morales@gmail.com  

  Vanessa Cenjor  v.cenjor@fundacionluisvives.org  

   Alia Chahin FA aliachahin@gmail.com  

   Virginia Carcedu FA vcarcedo@fundaciononce.es  

Sweden  Centre against Racism  Victorija Kalonaitite  CE Viktorija.kalonaityte@lnu.se  

  Susan Mukami FA smukami2001@yahoo.com  

  Victoria Kawesa FA vkawesa@yahoo.com  

 Turkey Bilgi University İdil Işıl GÜL CE igul@bilgi.edu.tr  

   Burcu YEŞİLADALI FA burcuy@bilgi.edu.tr  

   Ulaş KARAN FA ukaran@bilgi.edu.tr 
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UK The Runnymede Trust Sheila Rogers CE rogers.sheila@gmail.com  

   Sarah Isal (temporarily replaced by 
Sheila Rodgers, due to maternity 
leave) 

FA sarah.isal@runnymedetrust.org  
 

   Rosemarie Mcilwhan FA rosemarie@mcilwhanconsulting.co.uk  

 

 

 

mailto:rogers.sheila@gmail.com
mailto:sarah.isal@runnymedetrust.org
mailto:rosemarie@mcilwhanconsulting.co.uk

